POLICE/SECURITY DEPARTMENT

The Community College of Rhode Island College Police/Security Department is a multi-
campus law enforcement department with the responsibility of protecting life and property.
Working together, security at the Community College of Rhode Island is everyone’s business.

No community, of course, can be totally risk-free in today’s society so we need to all work
together. Students are partners with other College employees in creating an atmosphere that is
safe and conducive to learning. The Community College maintains a Police/Security Department
with personnel available 24 hours a day, 7 days a week. A person may report any criminal action
or any other emergency at any time by calling any of the listed telephone numbers below. A
person may also come in person to the campus Police/Security Department at any of the locations
listed to file a complaint.

The Knight Campus is located at 400 East Avenue, Warwick, Rhode Island. The Security
Office is located on the ground floor in the main building. Telephone (401) 825-21009.

The Dr. William F. Flanagan Campus is located at 1762 Louisquisset Pike, Lincoln, Rhode
Island. The Police/Security Office is located in the main building on the lower level of module 3.
Telephone (401) 333-7035.

The Edward J. Liston Campus is located at 1 Hilton Street Providence, Rhode Island. The
Police/Security Office is located on the first floor at the main entrance to the building. Telephone
(401) 456-6050.

THE CRIME AWARENESS AND CAMPUS SECURITY ACT

The Student Right To Know and Campus Crime Awareness Act of 1990 mandates that all
universities and colleges report certain information relating to campus crime statistics and campus
police/security policies of that institution. In addition, the law also requires the college to prepare,
publish, and make available to all current students and employees, and to any applicant for
enrollment or employment upon request, an annual police/security report. The report must
include such information about campus police/security policies and crime statistics of that
institution.

The Department’s staff consists of a Director, Assistant Director, one Captain, two
Lieutenants, one Administrative Assistant, three Sergeants, and nineteen College Police and
Campus Police/Security Officers. The Police/Security Department hires students during peak
periods to provide additional office service support.

Dedicated enforcement of college regulations, coupled with crime prevention and safety
programs, help to meet these responsibilities. The Department strives to provide the high quality
of safety and crime prevention services required to meet the needs of a progressive academic
institution.

The authority for College Police Officers is granted by the Board of Governors for Higher
Education under Rhode Island State Law. College Police Officers have the same authority, which
is conferred upon municipal police in the State of Rhode Island. Their authority includes the
right to issue Rhode Island Traffic Tribunal summons. The Department, therefore maintains a
close working relationship with the local police departments. The Police/Security Department
maintains a strong working relationship with the Office of Student Affairs, the College Judiciary
Committee, Student Government, Physical Plant, and other campus/non-campus organizations.

The Police/Security Department has many responsibilities including campus patrol, both on
foot and in vehicles, preventing, detecting and investigation of criminal activities, evening escort
services, assistance to the handicapped, fire safety services, crime prevention services, general
building security and safety patrols and special events security. The Department is also
responsible for issuing parking permits, parking control, and motor vehicle and pedestrian control
on campus.



The Police/Security Department makes every effort to prevent crime by providing highly-
visible patrols. Police/Security personnel respond quickly to the needs of individuals on campus
and the college community in general. When a complaint is received, an officer is dispatched to
investigate and take appropriate action. All major crimes that occur on campus are referred to the
local police department within the jurisdiction where the crime was committed. When a student
is involved, he/she is also referred to the Dean of Students Office for appropriate action.

To help meet the training goals of the department, officers are sent to the Municipal Police
Academy and receive extensive police training. Officers also work under the direct supervision
of a lieutenant/sergeant and receive instructions on basic police/security procedures, report
writing, and patrol procedures. Officers receive instruction on C.P.R. from a certified instructor.
All new officers receive field training under a coach system. New members are assigned to a
senior Police/Security Officer and are provided instruction in all facets of the Police/Security
Department operation. Police/Security Officers are also required to attend workshops and in-
house training.

SCREENING AND DISCIPLINE

The Community College of Rhode Island complies with all federal, state and local
regulations relating to prohibit criminal conduct, including those which regulate the possession,
use, and sale of alcoholic beverages, controlled substances, and firearms. Regulations governing
student conduct are contained within the Student Handbook. Employees are notified by the
Office of Personnel Services of all pertinent regulations.

In compliance with state law, a background investigation is conducted by the Rhode Island
State Police on every applicant selected for a position within the Police/Security and Safety
Department.

DANGEROUS OR DEADLY WEAPONS OR DEVICES

The Community College of Rhode Island has maintained a long-standing policy prohibiting
weapons on any of its campuses.

The introduction of guns, knives, or other devices on campus is potentially dangerous to the
entire College community and inconsistent with a safe learning environment. Faculty staff and
students are, therefore, advised that the introduction of any weapon is a direct violation of policy
and a serious breach of security that will require immediate discipline, up to and including
dismissal.

Anyone aware of a potential violation of the No Weapons Policy should contact the Office of
the Dean of Administration, x2449 or the Director of Security x2109. Your cooperation is
extremely important.

ACCESS TO BUILDINGS

The Police/Security Department is responsible for unlocking and securing all campus
buildings according to scheduled activities. Police/Security Officers will assist any faculty or
staff member that needs access to the buildings or their office after normal business hours. The
Department also maintains a strict key control system, and works closely with the college
locksmith. All requests for building and office keys must be submitted and approved by the
Police/Security Department before any keys are issued. Whenever police/security personnel find
broken locks or doors, a report is sent the college locksmith requesting immediate repairs.
Although security is on duty 24 hours, the department requests that all persons leave the building
by 11:00 pm except during special events. When leaving the building during the evening
hours, security officers will escort students to their vehicles upon request.



ALCOHOL AND DRUGS

In accordance with federal, state and college laws and regulations, the college prohibits the use, sale or
possession of any illegal drugs or alcohol on the premises of the Community College of Rhode Island. Any
violations of these laws will be investigated by the Department of Police/Security and Safety or local
authorities within the jurisdiction where the offense occurred. Regulations governing the use, sale or
possession of drugs and alcohol on campus are explained in the Student Handbook and provided to
employees by the Office of Personnel Services.

PERSONAL SAFETY AND CRIME PREVENTION

Throughout the year the Police/Security Department prepares and distributes through the appropriate
media crime prevention and personal safety hints. These publications are available to all members of the
college community. To assist police/security in keeping the campus crime-free we recommend the
following to all members of the college community. Do not leave personal property unattended, keep all
property in vehicles concealed as much as possible, and whenever possible, write your name and social
security number in your textbooks.
Remember, only by your involvement can we deter crime on campus. The Police/Security Department
welcomes suggestions to help make the Community College a better place to learn and work.

SMOKING

It is the policy of the Board of Governors and the Community College to maintain a healthy
environment for all students and employees. Therefore, smoking is not allowed in any area within
any facility of the Community College.

Students are subject to the process and procedures as outlined by the Office of the Dean of Students
and stipulated in the Student Handbook.

The prohibition within all facilities will not apply to the use of tobacco products as part of a pre-
approved, limited classroom demonstration or research project.

MOTORIST ASSISTS

The Police/Security Department does not provide emergency road service. In the event you are unable
to start your vehicle because of battery trouble or other mechanical problems we will allow you to use a
telephone to call for assistance.

LOST AND FOUND PROPERTY

The Department of Police/Security and Safety handles all lost and found property. If students find
textbooks, handbags, clothing, or eye glasses, they should bring the items to the Police/Security and Safety
Department so we can attempt to locate the owner. We also encourage students to come to the
Police/Security and Safety Department to check for their lost items and file a report. Whenever claiming
property students must provide proper identification.

TEXTBOOKS

In order to assist security in returning lost textbooks, please record your social security number or
drivers’ license number in the book. Please note: Be sure that you have purchased the correct
textbooks before recording any information in the book.



FIRE ALARMS

PERSONAL PROPERTY PROTECTION

Do not leave personal property such as handbags, books, and clothing
unattended. Report any loss to the Police/Security and Safety Department as soon
as possible. Students may rent lockers from the college bookstore for securing
clothing, books, or personal items. Students are reminded to lock their vehicle at
all times. Students should not leave property in their vehicle exposed to everyone.
Conceal all personal property in your trunk whenever possible.

Students that use the field house facilities should obtain a combination lock from the main
office located in the field house. Do not leave your personal property in unlocked
lockers.

REPORTING SERIOUS INCIDENTS

Any student who is confronted with a serious problem in the student parking lots or within
the buildings of the Community College of Rhode Island should report the incident to
Police/Security as soon as possible. Do not try and handle the matter yourself. Any student who
needs the services of the Police/Security Department may call by using one of the emergency
wall telephones located throughout the buildings. Police/Security officers also patrol the campus
by foot and vehicle and should be called upon for assistance. If you are unable to get assistance,
attempt to get a description of the persons or vehicles involved and give the information to the
police/security officer that responds.

TRAFFIC ACCIDENTS

All traffic accidents that occur on campus must be reported to the Department of
Police/Security Department as soon as possible. Police/Security officers patrol the campus on
foot and with patrol vehicles and should be summoned to the scene of any accident. A report to
Police/Security will allow the officers to call for the assistance of rescue, fire and additional
police personnel. Any person who leaves the scene and fails to report an accident will be subject
to the same penalties under Rhode Island Motor Vehicle Laws and will be referred to the Dean of
Students Office.

CCRI DOES NOT assume liability for vehicles or their contents parked on its premises.

CAMPUS SEXUAL ASSAULT POLICY

The Community College of Rhode Island will not tolerate any behavior associated with
sexual assault or sexual harassment. The Community College of Rhode Island recognizes its
responsibility, with your assistance, to provide a safe and crime free environment for those
individuals who attend the college.

The following procedures will be used in investigating all complaints of sexual assault on
campus.

1. Inall cases, when a sex offense occurs, the offense should be immediately reported to the
Department of College Police and Security. The campus police will immediately initiate an
investigation, gather evidence and notify the appropriate authorities.



2. Victims will be assisted in notifying the proper law enforcement authorities if it is requested
by the victim to do so. If they do not wish for the police to be contacted, campus police
personnel will, as required under the Campus Crime Awareness Act, file a report of the
incident and have the complainant complete a statement form providing all necessary
information concerning the incident, i.e. date, time, witnesses, description, if necessary. If
the victim does not wish to have the local law enforcement authorities contacted, the victim
must include that desire in writing on the witness statement form.

3. Students will be informed of and referred to the Dean of Students Office for information
relating to available and appropriate counseling and support services which are available at
the college and within the community.

4. Students may wish to pursue a complaint through the Office of the Dean of Students and the
Judicial Process. Student disciplinary processes, procedures and sanctions are outlined in the
section of the Student Handbook relating to Student Rights and Responsibilities. If the case
is referred to the College Judicial Committee, the accused is entitled to the same opportunities
and to have others present during the hearing. Upon completion of the investigation and
hearing, the accused and accuser will be notified of the outcome.



PARKING REGULATIONS

Board of Governors for Higher Education
Parking and Traffic Regulations
for
Community College of Rhode Island

Pursuant to and in accordance with the powers granted by Title 16, Chapter 52, General
Laws of Rhode Island, the following Rules and Regulations are established and adopted by the
Board of Governors for Higher Education for the control and use on the properties and highways
of Community College of Rhode Island and to maximize safety for all persons using the College
campus. These rules and regulations shall become effective on and after January 1, 1994.

The General Laws of Rhode Island relating to the use and operation of vehicles and the laws
of the highway, including, but not limited to the Motor Vehicle Code Act (Title 31), shall
continue in effect on the College campus.

Chapter 1- General

Section 1-1. Policy of Responsibility

It is the responsibility of each and every member of the College community to read,
understand, and abide by these regulations. Ignorance of these regulations is not an acceptable
reason for appeal of a violation. Dissemination of these regulations will be made by:

1 Department of Police/Security and Safety
2. Office of the Dean of Students
3. Personnel Office for administrators, faculty, and staff

Every person driving on the campus is expected to comply with the spirit as well as the
letter of these regulations and is reminded that the use of parking facilities is a privilege and not a
right. The Director of Police/Security and Safety in consultation with the Dean of Administration
and the Dean of Students is hereby delegated the power to issue, suspend, or revoke parking
permits at any time for just cause. Under emergency conditions including, but not limited to
snow removal, fire, and conferences, the Police/Security Department of the Community College
of Rhode Island is authorized to temporarily alter these regulations.

Section 1-2. Definitions

As used in these Rules and Regulations, the following words and phrases shall have the
meaning respectively ascribed to them by this section.

(a) Street, Road, Highway, Roadway....Every street, roadway, or place open for the purposes
of vehicular travel and parking on the campus of the College.

(b) Motor Vehicle.....Every kind and nature of vehicle propelled by motor which may be
driven or operated upon the streets, or any vehicle attached to a vehicle propelled by
motor.

(c) Pedestrian Safety Zones, and Crosswalks.....That part of the street set aside, and suitably
designated by signs or marking on the surface of the street, for use by pedestrians.



(d)

(€)

()
(9)

(h)

(k)

(1

Parking.....Includes stopping and standing of vehicles, whether occupied or not, other
than temporarily, to take on or leave passengers, or while loading or unloading, except
stops in obedience to traffic control devices and signs or a campus traffic officer.

Parking Area.....An area of the campus of the College set aside for the purpose of parking
vehicles which have been duly registered with the Police/Security Office or an area set
aside for non-registered students and visitors parking.

Parking Space.....A marked line or lined area within a parking area as defined above.

College Police/Security Officer.....An officer of the College Police/Security Department
appointed by the Board of Governors for Higher Education pursuant to Title 16, Chapter
52, Section 2, of the General Laws of Rhode Island, and who is authorized thereunto to
issue summonses in the manner set forth in Rhode Island General Laws Title 31, Chapter
27, Section 12.

College Police Officer/College Patrol Person/and Security Officer.....An employee of the
College Police/Security Department who performs patrolling of a protective and policing
nature in an assigned area of the campus, guarding the campus and its occupants against
hazards such as accidents, injury, damage, fire, theft, and trespassing; directs campus
traffic; gives routine information to the public regarding campus traffic and parking
regulations, locations of offices and buildings; and who cooperates with the state and
local police in the enforcement of the laws and regulations of the College.

College.....For the purposes of these Rules and Regulations the term “College” shall
mean all properties and highways under the care of the Board of Governors for Higher
Education at the Community College’s of Rhode Island campuses located in Providence
County and Kent County.

(j) Summons

(1) Summons.....A notice upon which shall be recorded an occurrence involving one
or more violations of these regulations.

(2) Rhode Island Traffic Tribunal Violations.....A notice upon which shall be
recorded an occurrence involving one or more violations of these regulations,
with the exception of those which are excluded from the jurisdiction of the
Rhode Island Traffic Tribunal Court of the Department of Transportation by
section 31-43-1 of the Motor Vehicle Code Act, which are returnable to the
Rhode Island Traffic Tribunal Court of the Department of Transportation.

Major Violation.....A violation considered hazardous to the health and safety of the
campus community or one that would or could cause damage to the property of the
Community College of Rhode Island. Violations of this nature may result in a summons
and/or towing.

Minor Violation.....A violation not considered hazardous to the health and safety of the
campus community, but one that tends to decrease the efficiency on the campus parking
system. This violation may result in a summons or towing in posted areas.



(m) Employee.....When used herein “employee” shall mean any person, other than a student
hired through the Financial Aid Office including faculty, staff and administrative
employees of public and private employers maintaining offices or representatives on the
campus of the College.

(n) Student.....Any person enrolled in one or more academic courses and who is not a full-
time or part-time (20) hours or more a week College employee as defined above.

(o) Visitor.....Any person temporarily operating or parking a vehicle on campus who is not an
employee or student as defined above. Visitors parking is available in designated areas
or assigned lots.

Section 1-3. Authority of Police/Security Officers

() It shall be the duty of all duly appointed College Police, Patrol Persons and Security
Officers under 16-52-2 to enforce the provisions of these Rules and Regulations
under the supervision of the College Director of Police/Security and Safety.

(b) Any appointed Security Officer under 16-52-2 observing a violation of any rule
regulation specified herein, may issue a summons in the manner and form set forth in
Title 31 of the General Laws (Motor Vehicle Code).

Section 1-4. Compliance with Orders of Appointed Police/Security Officers Required.

At all times, drivers of motor vehicles shall stop or move the same on signal or direction
of a appointed CPO/CPP Officer under 16-52-2. Such officer, with reasonable cause,
may require an owner, operator, or passenger of any vehicle to produce identification.
Failure to comply with directions of this officer or failure to produce identification upon
request, shall be a violation of these regulations.

Section 1-5. Traffic Signs

The Dean of Administration, upon the recommendation of the Director of
Security/College Police, is hereby authorized to direct the placement and maintenance of
all official traffic signs, markings, and safety zones, either permanent or temporary,
which are required to enforce or otherwise carry out these regulations.

Section 1-6. Damage, Defacing, or Interfering with Traffic or Parking Signs Prohibited

Section 31-13-11 of the General Laws provides as follows: “no person shall without
lawful authority attempt to or in fact alter, deface, injure, knock down or remove any
official traffic control device or any part thereof”. Violators are subject to such fine,
penalty, or both for such offenses committed upon the public ways of the State of Rhode
Island.



Chapter I1-Registration of Vehicles and Issuance of
Parking Permits

Section 11-1. Necessity of Vehicle Registration and Eligibility to Reqister.

(&) Any employee or student as defined in these regulations who wishes to park a motor
vehicle in an assigned area or reserved space shall register such vehicle with the
Police/Security Office and a permit shall be issued to qualified applicants.

(b) The owner/operator of all vehicles which are to be parked upon the campus of the
College bearing out-of-state registration plates, and all resident students shall obtain a
parking sticker by registering such vehicle(s) with the Police/Security Office.

(c) Parking permits shall bear symbols which will authorize the motor vehicle to be
lawfully parked in designated areas.

(d) Parking permits shall be displayed in the lower right corner on the passenger side of
the rear window of the registered vehicle at all times. Convertibles, station wagons,
trucks, and vans shall display permits on passenger’s side, inside front windshield.
Applicants for permits must present Community College identification or any other
means of identification satisfactory to the Police/Security Office. Motorcycles
owners shall register their motorcycles with the Department of Police/Security and
Safety.

Section 11-2. Classification of Permits

(a) Special parking spaces may be issued by the College Police, Patrol Persons and
Security Department to individuals whose physical condition or employment requires
special consideration. Written application shall be made to the Director of
Police/Security and Safety. A certificate substantiating the need may be required.
All applicants depending on the duration of needed parking will be required to make
application to the Registry of Motor Vehicle for either a permanent parking or
temporary permit.

(b) Administration, Faculty and Staff Permits- Issued to administrative, faculty members,
staff, and all other employees who have been assigned to reserved areas by reason of
their employment or duties.

(c) Students-Issued to all persons qualifying as students that are driving registered
vehicles on campus.

Section 11-3. Registration Violations

Failure to register a vehicle as required, fraudulent registration, misrepresentation of type
of College affiliation, permit alterations, or parking of a motor vehicle in a restricted area
with an expired permit shall each constitute a violation of these regulations.



Chapter I11-Parking, Stopping, and Standing

Section 111-1. General

No person shall allow or permit any motor vehicle under his or her control or registered
in his or her name to stand or park on the campus of the College in violation of the
provisions of these regulations except to avoid conflict with other traffic or in compliance
with the direction of a campus traffic officer or traffic control device or sign.

Section I11-2. Prohibition of Parking in Specified Locations

It shall be a violation of these Rules and Regulations constituting illegal parking to park:
@) Upon a sidewalk or crosswalk.
(b) Within an intersection.
(©) Within fifteen (15) feet of an intersection or street corner.
(d) Within eight (8) feet of a hydrant.
(e) Within a posted or marked fire zone or fire lane.
4] At any place where there are posted traffic signs prohibiting
parking or standing.

(9) In any area designated as reserved for fire, police, rescue, or
other emergency vehicle.

(h) In front of a driveway or gateway.

(1) In any posted bus stop or taxi stand.

() More than twelve (12) inches from right-hand curb, when
parallel parking is permitted.

(k) In any delivery or service zone, except while loading or
unloading.

() On the roadway side of any vehicle stopped or parked at a curb
(double parking).

(m)  Adjacent to any building in such a manner as to obstruct the
exit or entry of pedestrian or vehicular traffic.

(n) In such a manner to obstruct or impede entry or exit to trash
receptacles, walkways, or parking areas.

(0) On land, lawns, or open areas not set aside for parking under
these regulations.

(p) In any parking area, stall, or open space other than that
authorized by a valid parking permit appropriately affixed to
the vehicle (weekdays only).

(@) In any parking area, in such a manner that the vehicle occupies
more than one stall or is not parked in a designated stall, or
obstructs exits or entry by other vehicles.

(n Overtime parking in areas so specified.

(s) Handicapped parking violations not inclusive of those under
Title 31, Chapter, 28

**For the purpose of this subsection, yellow painted curbs and paved surfaces with yellow
painted markings constitute traffic signs which prohibit parking.
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Section 111-3. Overnight Parking Prohibited

It shall be a violation of these regulations to leave a vehicle parked overnight without
approval from the Police/Security and Safety Department. A special tag will be issued
for overnight parking by the Department of Police/Security and Safety.

Section 111-4. Parking Which Prevents Snow Removal Prohibited

It shall be a violation of these regulations to park a vehicle on any street or road in such a
manner, which impedes or obstructs the removal of plowing of snow or ice. This section
shall be effective during those periods when emergency snow conditions exist.

Chapter 1VV-Operating Rules and Speed Limits

Section 1V-1. Maximum Speeds

@) The maximum speed on all campus roads is 20 MPH

(b) The maximum speed in all parking lots is 10 MPH

(c) These limits shall not apply to emergency vehicles in the
course of emergency work.

(d) Maximum speed limits are in effect 24 hours a day throughout
the year.

(e) Speed limits are enforced by radar.

Section 1VV-2. Passing Prohibitions

Passing moving vehicles, which are traveling at a speed greater than 15 miles per hour is
prohibited on all campus roads. Passing vehicles stopped for pedestrian traffic is
prohibited.

Section 1VV-3. Obedience to all Posted Traffic Control Devices Required

The operator of any vehicle shall obey the instruction of all traffic signs and traffic
control devices placed on the campus of the College pursuant to authority granted by
these regulations unless otherwise directed by a campus traffic officer.

Section 1VV-4 Prohibited Driving and Parking Areas (Except Emergency and Service
Vehicles) fine $40.00)

@ All unpaved areas
(b) All posted service areas

Section 1V-5. Pedestrian Crosswalks and Safety Zones

Failure to stop for pedestrians crossing any street or road at suitably designated safety
zones or crosswalks is prohibited.
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Chapter V- Penalties for Violations

Section 1V-1. Violations of State Law

Speeding, reckless driving, racing, driving to endanger, drunken driving, driving while
under the influence of barbiturates, amphetamines, or other hypnotic or somnific drugs, leaving
the scene of an accident involving personal injury, using a motor vehicle without authority or the
owner, loaning or permitting another person to use a license, leaving the scene without making
known identity after causing injury to person or property, and similar offenses and
violations of the General Laws of Rhode Island and the Rules and Regulations of
the Registrar of Motor Vehicles relating to the laws of the road and the operation
of motor vehicles. They subject the violator to such fine, penalty, or both for such
offenses committed on the College property as are imposed for the same offenses
committed upon the public ways of the State of Rhode Island.

Section IVV-2. Penalties for Violations of these Rules and Requlations

Violations of these regulations shall subject the violators to the following penalties:

(a) Operating Violations-Any person who operates a motor vehicle on any street, road,
highway, or other property of the College in violation of these regulations shall be
fined for the first offense in accordance with the penalties adopted under Section 31-
43-1 of the General Laws. Fines include, but not limited to the following
enumerated operating expenses:

(1) Excessive speed in violation of Section 31-41-3
1-15 miles in excess of posted limit-Fine with costs-$50.00
Over 16 miles in excess of posted limit- $10.00 per mile over
limit. $160.00 for the first offense. $15.00 per mile in excess of the speed limit
for the second offense and $20.00 per mile in excess of the speed limit for the
third offense if within twelve months of the first offense.
(2) Passing violations under Section 1V-2.
(3) Driving in prohibited areas in violation of Section 1V-4.
(4) Failure to obey traffic signs or devices, violation of Section IV-3. Fine with costs.
(5) Failure to comply with the orders of campus traffic officers in violation of Section
31-15-9. Hearing required.

(6) Driving the wrong way on a one-way street, violation of Section 31-15-9.

(7) Failure to stop for pedestrians at a crosswalk of safety zone in violation of Section
IV-6. Hearing required.

Any subsequent operating violation of these Rules and Regulations by the same

person within a six (6) month period shall require an appearance at the Rhode Island
Traffic Tribunal Court.
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(b) Parking Violations

(1) The following violations are considered serious offenses and potential hazards to
one’s health or safety or one that would cause damage to the property of Community
College of Rhode Island. Any person who parks a motor vehicle, or any owner of a
motor vehicle who permits said vehicle to be parking in violation of these
regulations shall be issued a summons.

A fine of ($40.00) dollars for each violation-
Parking in a crosswalk
Parking within eight (8) feet of a hydrant
Parking within a posted emergency vehicle area
Parking within a posted tow-away zone
Parking within a fire lane
Parking so as to obstruct exit/entry to a building,
crosswalk, or a trash receptacle.
Parking so as to obstruct the normal flow of traffic.
Parking facing flow of traffic
Parking which blocks a gateway or field entrance
Parking so as to prohibit exit/entry to parking lots
and driveways
Parking upon a sidewalk or walkway
Parking upon grass or land not for vehicular traffic
Handicapped parking violations not inclusive of
those under Title 31, Chapter, 28

(2) The following violations are not considered serious offenses and potential hazards to
one’s health or safety, but tend to decrease the efficiency of the campus parking
system. Any person who parks a motor vehicle, or any owner of a motor vehicle
who permits said
vehicle to be parked in violation of these regulations will be issued a summons.

A fine of ($40.00) dollars for each violation listed below-
Parking within a posted bus stop or taxi stand
Parking in delivery or service areas
Parking in a “No Parking” zone
Parking in areas reserved for Visitor Parking
Parking which obstructs snow removal
Overtime parking
Parking so as to occupy more than one designated space
Parking in any area other than authorized by a valid permit
Parking at yellow curb and/or similar yellow markings
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(©)

(d)

Registration Offenses- Any person who fails to register a motor vehicle as required
and properly display a parking permit in violation of these regulations or otherwise
violates the registration provisions including, but not limited to Section I1-1. of these
Rules and Regulations shall be fined as follows:

Handicapped permits as defined in statue 31-28-7A.:

A person upon application to the registry of motor vehicles shall be issued a placard,
which shall be imprinted with the international symbol of access with an expiration
date. Persons with such permits shall be allowed to park in designated locations and
be immune from prosecution for use of these locations.

Penalties for the first offense are $75 and increasing two fold with each subsequent
violation. Second offense $150, third offense $300.

Penalty for wrongful use of handicapped placard, statue 31-28-7(a)(4)(A) $100 fine.

Section V-4. Penalties- Towing

()

1)
(2)
©)
(4)
()
(6)
()

(b)

(©)

(1)
(2)
©)
(4)

(d)

Vehicles are subject to being towed at the owner’s expense whenever parked in such
as manner as to create a hazard to public health or safety or in a manner that
would or could cause damage to the property of Community College of Rhode
Island, including but not limited to:

In a fire lane or within eight (8) feet of a fire hydrant

In an emergency vehicle or emergency service area

Obstructing exit/entry to building. walkways, sidewalks, or trash receptacles or
entrance or exits of parking areas or gateways and field entrances.

Obstructing traffic when dangerous to public health or safety

When parked in reserved areas, without having a valid permit affixed to the vehicle.
When parked in a posted tow zone

Parking upon grass or land not for vehicular traffic

Vehicles abandoned on campus for a period in excess of twenty-four (24) hours
shall be towed.

All towing operations shall be witnesses by a Campus Traffic Officer who shall
submit a report to the College Security Office with the following information:

The registration of the vehicle

The location from which towed and the time and date of the tow order

The name of the tower and the location to which the vehicle was removed and is
being stored

Name of the officer who authorized towing

Vehicles towed under the provisions of this section will be removed to and stored at
the place of business of the person engaged to perform such towing.
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Section V-1. Severability of Provisions

If any clause, sentence, paragraph, section or article of these Rules and Regulations or the
application thereof to any person or circumstances shall, for any reason, be judged by a court of
competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgement shall not affect, impair, or invalidate the
remainder of these Rules and Regulations or their application to other persons or circumstances.
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